

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN R. BOLTON,

Defendant.

Case No. 20-cv-1580 (RCL)

**BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS, INC.,
DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC., THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, AND THE
WASHINGTON POST AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. The Government’s request for an unconstitutional prior restraint as to Simon & Schuster and countless other non-party “commercial resellers” of Defendant’s book must be denied.....5

 II. The injunction the Government seeks would burden core First Amendment speech.8

 III. The Government cannot use Rule 65 to circumvent the *Pentagon Papers* case.....9

 IV. The relief sought here would not remedy the claimed harm and would be contrary to the public interest by suppressing the free flow of information to the public.12

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Additive Controls & Measurement Sys., Inc. v. Flowdata, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 1390 (Fed. Cir. 1996) ..	10
<i>Bank Julius Baer & Co. v. WikiLeaks</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 980 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	12
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	5
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	7, 9
<i>Carroll v. Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	6
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	6
<i>Cohen v. Cowles</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	8
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	7
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	13
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	13
<i>Lane v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1995)	9
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	3
<i>Marcy Playground, Inc. v. Capitol Records</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	12
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	passim
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	3, 5, 6, 9
<i>Oklahoma Publ’g Co. v. Dist. Court</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977)	7
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Carol Publ’g Group, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) ..	10
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	7
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 402 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005)	12

Other Authorities

11A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. Apr. 2020 Update)	10
David Ignatius, <i>John Bolton’s Book is Full of Startling Revelations He Should Have Told Us Sooner</i> , Wash. Post (June 17, 2020), https://perma.cc/RL2E-26C7	12
Jennifer Szalai, <i>In ‘The Room Where It Happened,’ John Bolton Dumps His Notes and Smites His Enemies</i> , N.Y. Times (June 17, 2020), https://perma.cc/A88V-JLHB	12
John Bolton, <i>The Scandal of Trump’s China Policy</i> , Wall Street J. (June 17, 2020), https://perma.cc/755H-NH7Y	12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	4
